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—UNIFAST'LC

LIGHT QUICK-CURING ACRYLIC RESIN

GC UNIFAST LC gradually changes in consistency from slurry to dough-like to rubber-like. Outstanding
elasticity in its rubber-like phase enables easy removal of undercuts. Also, prior to light irradiation under-
cuts or excess material can be trimmed easily using a scissors or cutting knife.

APPLICATIONS
+ Temporary Crowns, bridges, inlays and onlays. = Individual tooth trays, individual trays.
* Fixing the position of metal cast crowns for * Orthodonic plates,
soldering. = Checkbite, bite plate (splint). rebase, night
guard.
RESINA ACRILICA DE FOTOCURADO RAPIDO
GC UNIFAST LC cambia de consistencia de semifluido a y & eldsti Su notable elas-
tﬁddnd en su fan de aquSmero permite un facil nivelado de socavados. Antes de I irradiacién pueden
d del material o partes retentivas con unas tijeras o con una hoja de
cuchilio.
= Coronas, puentes, incrustaciones y onlays = Cub para b
provisorios. Individuales.
* Fijar la posicién para soldar coronas metdlicas * Placas ortoddnticas.
coladas, * Control de mordida, placa oclusal (férula),

rebases, protector nocturno, etc.

RESINE Acmrunu: PHOTONLYH!HIBaiLﬁ A PI!IB! RAPIDE

CG UNIFAST LC ge g de de I'ttat fluide, & I'état pateux et & I'état
caoutchouteux. Sa r quable élasticité pendant sa phase caoutch aisément d'éliminer
les excés. Ainsi, avant lirradiation, les dblrbages el les excés pouvant étre aisément éliminés en utilisant
des ciseaux ou un cutter.

* Couronnes, bridges, inlays, onlays temporaires. = Porte-empreinte unitaire ou porte-empreinte

* Positionnement des couronnes en métal coulé individuel,
pour soudure, = Plaques orthodontiques.
= Contrdle de mordu, rebasage, contention
nocturne...

+ |INDICATIONS

En méthode directe on utilise un activateur lumineux type pistolet.
En méthode indirecte, on utilise un dispositif avec plateau.

EnOuu dig‘lggos lays, : l:)!nm ir MPp

X ronnes, b in onlays temporaires.

Positionnement des couronnes en mélal coulé pour soudure.
Porte-empreinte unitaire ou porte-empreinte | iduel.

Plagues orthodontiques.

Contréle de mordu, ge, noct

* MODE D'EMPLOI

— Exemple d'application —

Bridge temporaire pour les dents n® 14, 15, 16 avec pontique central par technique directe,

en utilisant une alginate ou aux silicones (GC EXAFLEX PUTTY) avant préparation des

dents.

1. Le ratio standard poudre/liquide est 1 gm/0,5ml, ou remplir la mesure de poudre jusqu'a la
R:rméfs graduation et ajouter 21 gouties de liguide. (une fois obtenue la consistance sou-
poudre peul-8ire mélangée avec une quantité de liquide ainsi déterminée sans

pour autant compler le mbru exacl des gouﬂos

RN

2 rapidement avec la spatule en plastique fournie, pandant 10 & 15 sacondes.

3. Couler le mélanga UNIFAST LC dans |'emprainte dans lmnlla des évents auront é1é réall-
sés alin de permettre |'évacualion de I'excés de matériau,

4. Remettre |’ reinte en place, Exercer une pression pour faire fluer la résine et évacuer la
résing en excés.

5. Mai ir 1" e en place

6

7

jant 2

. Retirer 'ampreinte de la he et retirer la réak'e 4 |'é1at caoutchouteux, de la bouche
avec soin. Eliminer les excds avec dés ciseaux & couronne et réinsérer en bouche.

. D'abord polymériser la résine du mlm&m t n* 15, tandis que les denis son! mises en
occlusion, pour réduire la 1 due & érisation. (se référer au tableau des
temps d'irradiation el profondeur de polymérisall  avant de pros 4 la poly

8. Ensuiie. photopolymériser la résine sur les flaces linguales el occlusales.

9 photnpolymansaﬂon asl alors achavée pou.f m nts 14 at 16.
10. Retirer la résine de Pﬂm?o'vrm qui ne I'auraient pas é1é en bouche.
11. Ajuster I'ecclusion sl némsalra agonner et l'|n|r par los techniques habituelles.

* TEMPS ECOULE ET STADES DE POLYMERISATION

Début du mélange
¥ Temps (min)

9 e % s
2 |Com ]
23 C. TF"JN o Paleux (plastique) AA0UICROUTOUX (9l
La 1echnig La correcfion de la forme st ssibilité de retrail de la bouche ou
du pinceau possible par pression, arficulakon, du modéle, pour retirer les excas,
es! utilisabl atc. coulures

o] | A | !

CURING TIME AND DEPTH

Cm time and depth of cure will vary depending on the brand and type of light being
ow are average curing times and depths.

Hand Held Curing Lights.

Shade A2, A3, B2, B3, C2 Translucent

Time (sec) 20 40 80 20 40 60

Depth (mm) (avg) | 3.4 45 5.4 76 1.7 15.2
NOTES:

1. Photocure the mixed resin within one hour from the start of mix to avoid deterioration of its original
efficiency. The mixture will change the balance of its composition as time passes even without
irradiation of light.

GC UNIFAST LC can also be tully cured in 5 minutes in water (60°C).

. Non-sugenol type temporary cement such as GC FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK or NOGENOL
TEMPORARY CEMENT is recommended for temporary cementation,

4. Since the liquid is flammable, keep it away from fire. Use in a well ventilated place. If it should spill

on table or floor, wipe off with a dry cloth.

5. The liquid bottle should be tightly closed after use and stored in a cool and dark place, away from

direct sunlight.

6. Neither the liquid nor powder component of UNIFAST LC should be mixed with any other brand of

sell-curing acrylic resin.

7. Handle the liquid with care and avoid direct contact with the skin. In case of contact with the skin,

immadiately wash ofi with soap and water. The liquid may cause skin irritation.

8. Do not return powder and liguid left in the rubber cup to their containers in order to keep good

quality of the contents.

L n

* SHADES
A2, A3, B2, B3, C2, Translucent

* PACKAGES

1. 1 Bottle (30g) each - A2-A3-B2-B3-C2- Translucent Powder

2. 2 Bottles (15g each) Liquid

3. 2 Rubber Mixing Bowls, 1 Brush, 1 Spatula, 2 Measuring Vials (1 Liquid - 1 Powder)
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—UNIFAST LC

* TECHNIQUES

23°C Sturryl

Brush-on
technique i
applicable

- 7 )

Direct - using a gun type light curing unit.
Indirect - using a table top light curing unit.
Pressure and/or brush on technique.

* APPLICATIONS

. Temporary crowns, bridges, inlays and onlays.

Fixing the position of metal cast crowns for soldering.
Individual tooth trays, individual trays.

Orthodonic plates.

Checkbite, bite plate (splint), rebase, night guard.

* DIRECTIONS FOR USE

Take an Impression using alginate or silicone impression material prior to cutting the
preparation, Follow the directions below.

For smaller restorations such as inlays, onlays or single crowns use the standard
powder/liquid ratio (1g powder to .5mi of liquid). This will be the first gradation
on both the powder and liquid measuring vials.

. Mix quickly for 10-15 seconds with the plastic spatula provided.
. Pour Unifast LC mixtura into the imprassion (be sure to cut relief slots or grooves

to allow excess material lo escape).

. Seat the impression back into its original position. Any excess mixture will escape

through the relief slots.

. Hold the impression in place for two minutes.
. Remove the Impression from the mouth. Carefully remove the rubber-like Unifast

from the Impression, trim the flash and replace the flexible Unifast back in the mouth.

. Partially photocure the resin while having the patient bite gently into occlusion.

This assures accurate occlusion and eliminates any excessive grinding while finishing.
Cure until the material begins to get firm,

. Remove the partially cured material from the mouth and cure any area that may

have been unexposed to the curing light, This can be done with either a hand held
curing light or a table top light box.

. Adjust occlusion if needed, shape and finish in the usual manner.

ELAPSED TIME AND STAGES IN POLYMERIZATION

Start of mix

<+ Time (min)

0 ] 2 3 4 B it :
ssible 1o take out of the mouth or

working model and to remove llash,
undercut, elc.

-

3"1"9)’ Dough-like (Plastic)

Contour correction is possible
pressure fitting, articulati

1.

—UNIFAST LC

aplicacién —
Hri:m ional para Iothdiuﬂwmn-! 15, 1?:011!091&:3‘; lns" ap
o con silicona mﬂﬂm e
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CAMPO DE APLICACION

Por la técnica directa, utilizando una lampara de luz halégena (tipo pistola).

Por la técnica indirecta, utilizando una unidad de luz haldgena para laboratorio dental.
Por la técnica de compresién y/o por la técnica de aplicacion de capas con pincel.

- Coronas, puentes e incrustaciones provisionales.

« Fijar la posicion para soldar coronas metalicas coladas.

« Porta impresiones individuales.

+ Placas ortodénticas.

« Contro! de mordida, placa oclusal (férula), rebases, protector nocturno.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Ejemplos de

ype).
La proporcién as'llndlr polvo.flpamlq.ﬁm azu 1 DgFDdSem"anumn rld'.' 1
ra y 21 gotas se haya adquirido prac-
parnobtmrln ia estdndar, se puede mezclar el poivo con la cantidad de
ido adecuada, sin contar Iue golas.)

Mmhrrhido te 10 & 15 dos can la esptul dnpi.h!lcnsun';hil!fldn
Verter la mezcla de UNIFAST LC en la p 1 provi para permitir la salida
del excedents de la mezcla.
Hei:'mrur la Irnpmlén en su sitio. Ejercer presion para forzar la salida del exceso de
resina
Mantener la impresidn en su sitio duranle dos minutos.

hasta la primera linea de

\ Ouharhmmbndehbocnyuwnmcumdnlnudmmmuellm
socavados

Flacoml rebabas y de la resina con unas lijeras para coronas y recolocarla en

Para reducir 1a deformacién oclusal por cmtrwclbn de polimerizacion, prm primero al
folocurado de |a pieza intermedia del diente N* 15 los otros

articulados. (Antes del fotocurado consultar Ia tabla de tiempos dn Irrldll.dﬁn y pruf\mdl-
dad del l:um:lo}

I iruugul# con el io‘lmumdode la rnelm de las i lingual y
3 Ourtarlnrwnadelabocayl'

de los dientes Nu 14, 16
lrrlorl.ur las dreas no expuestas 8
De ser nofaslarlo. efectuar un ajuste oclusal. Conformacion y lcabldo se efectian del

modo habitua
TIEMPO TRANSCURRIDO Y FASES DE POLIMERIZACION

Inicio de la mezcia

=% Tiempo (minutos)

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 T 8

L " L A n s ' 1 i L i i 'l i A " A
28°c|™™ ‘\‘;_I Pastoso (pldstico) ~ Elastomérico (elds
Técnica de " . puede guitar de la boca o del modelo de

3 Posible correccién del contor q qu 9

22:'.";?1'3:1 ajuste a presion, arﬁcm"’ para eliminar rebabas, socavados, elc.
arec | y: e

fral MI"IIHC‘

TEMPS ET PROFONDEUR DE PHOTOPLYMERISATION

Temps et profondeur de photopolymérisation peut varier dependant de margue et du type de pistole
utilisée. Ci-dessous nos temp moyens et profondeur de photopolymérisation.

Teinte A2, A3, B2, B3, C2 Translucide

Temps (sec) 20 40 60 20 40 60

Profondeur (mm)| 3.4 4.5 54 7.6 17 15.2
« NOTES

Lol

e - T

Photopolymériser le mélange résineux dans |'heure qui suit le début du mélange afin d'évi-
ter toute détérioration de ses propriétés. Le mélange voit I'équilibre de sa composition se
modifier au fur et & mesure que le temps passe, meéme s'il n'est pas ex 4 la lumiére.
GC UNP':IFAIST L-C peut aussi &tre polymérisé dans |'eau 4 80°C car Il contient peu de cataly-
seur chimigue.

L'emplol d'un ciment de scellemen I.m'frcwrlm:ulrtz; sans Eugenol tel que FREEGENOL TEMPO-
RARY PACK de GC est recomma

Le liquide étant inflammable, le maintenir & |'écart de toute flamme. L'utiliser dans un endroit
ventilé. S'il est répandu sur une table ou le sol ... I'essuyer avec un chiffon sec.

La bouteille de liquide doit &tre bien refermée aprés e et stockée dans un endroit frais
et sombre, & I'écart de toute exposition directe a la lumiére.

NI le thulda ni la poudre d'UNIF. L-C ne sont incompatibles avec les autres résines acry-

Manlpular le liquide avec soin et éviter tout contact avec la peau. En cas de contact avec la
ttoyer immédiatement avec du savon ! le liquide pourrait causer une irritation cutanée.
:arneme les restants de poudre et de liquide les flagons afin de conserver la

pa aite qualité des composants.

COLORIS
A2, A3, B2, B3, C2, Translucide

PRESENTATION

Flacon de 50 grammes de poud

Coffret de 30 grammes de llquida 2 x 15gm)

Coffret 1- 50 grammes de poudre
2 X 15 grammes de liquide
2 godets plastique, 1 pinceau 1 spatula plastique
1 mesure pour poudre

i

TIEMPO DE FOTOCURADOY PROFUNDIDAD

El tiempo y la profundidad del fotocurado depende de las diferentes marcas de unidades de luz
halégenas a usar, Debajo encontrard un tiempo promedio.

Color A2, A3, B2 B3, C2 Translucido
Tiempo (segundos) 20 40 60 20 40 60
Profundidad (mm)*| 3.4 4.5 5.4 7.6 11.7 15.2
*Approximado

e NOTAS

L

Proceder al fotocurado antes de una hora a partir de la mezcla para evitar el deterioro de su
natural eficiencia. La mezcla va variando el equilibrio de su composicién a medida que
pasa el tiempo, aun sin irradiacién luminosa.

GC UNIFAST LC contiene una pequefa cantidad de catalizador quimico y por lo tanto tambien
puede ser polimerizado totalmente en agua a 60°C durante 5 minutos.

Para el cementado provisional se recomienda utilizar cemento libre de eugenol como por ej GC
FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK.

El liquido es inflamable y debe tenerse alejado del fuego. Mantenga bien ventilado el ambiente.
En caso de salpicaduras sobre la mesa o piso, secario con un pano seco.

El frasco del liquido debe taparse bien después del uso y conservarse en un sitio obscuro y fres-
co, a resguardo de la luz solar directa.

Nibel polvo ni el liquido de UNIFAST LC debe mezclarse con otras resinas acrilicas autocu-
rables,

El liquido debe manipularse con cuidado y evitar el contacto directo con la piel. En caso de
contacéo zonl la pie;l lavar inmediatamente con agua y jabon. El liquido puede ser causa de
irritacién de la pie

No volver a guardar sobrantes de liquido y polvo de las tazas de goma a fin de mantener la
buena calidad del producto.

MATICES
A2, A3, B2, B3, C2, Translcido

ESTUCHES

Frasco con 503
Caja con 30g de Hqutao (2 frascos x 15g)
Estuche 1- 1 x 50g polvo, 2 x 15g Ifqusdo 2 X tazas de goma, 1 X pincel,
X espdtula de plastico, 1 X medida para el polvo 5




